Date:

March 5, 2021

To:

Interested Person

From:

David Besley, Land Use Services
503-823-7282 / David.Besley@portlandoregon.gov

NOTICE OF A TYPE II DECISION ON A PROPOSAL IN
YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD
The Bureau of Development Services has denied a proposal in your neighborhood. The mailed
copy of this document is only a summary of the decision.
The reasons for the decision are included in the version located on the BDS website
http://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429. Click on the District Coalition then
scroll to the relevant Neighborhood, and case number. If you disagree with the decision, you
can appeal. Information on how to do so is included at the end of this decision.

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 19-259407 NE
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant/Owner:

Matt Froman
Foster The Phoenix LLC
906 NW 23rd Ave
Portland, OR 97210

Party of Interest:

Abram Tannenbaum
Grapevine Outdoor, LLC
PO Box 12376
Portland, OR 97212

Site Address:

6615 SE FOSTER RD

Legal Description:
Tax Account No.:
State ID No.:
Quarter Section:

BLOCK 7 E 1/2 OF LOT 1-3 HISTORIC PROPERTY, POTENTIAL
ADDITIONAL TAX, ARLETA PK 3
R036901850
1S2E17BB 01000
3537

Neighborhood:
Business District:
District Coalition:

Foster-Powell, contact Joseph Liu at land.use@fosterpowell.com
Foster Area, contact at https://fosterarea.com/
Southeast Uplift, contact Leah Fisher at 503-232-0010 x313

Zoning:

CM2m (Commercial/Mixed Use 2, with Centers Main Street Overlay
Zone)

Case Type:
Procedure:

NE (Determination of Legal Nonconforming Sign Status Review)
Type II, an administrative decision with appeal to the Hearings Officer.

Proposal:
The applicant is requesting a Determination of Legal Nonconforming Sign Status Review to
determine whether the upper portion of the west facade of the Phoenix Pharmacy Building has
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retained its rights as a legal nonconforming sign. The sign area the applicant is trying to
document through this review is 300 square feet (10 feet tall by 30 feet long), as shown in
Exhibit A.1, page 1. The current Sign Code standards (Section 32.32.020, Table 2) allow a
maximum 100 square feet of area per sign for sites in the CM2 zone, so the sign area being
considered in this review is no longer in conformance with the current applicable Sign Code
standards.
The term “sign” is defined as: Materials placed or constructed, or light projected, that (1) conveys
a message or image and (2) is used to inform or attract the attention of the public (per Sign Code
Section 32.22.020.YY).
If a nonconforming sign on a sign structure or building wall is discontinued for period in excess
of 6 continuous months, the nonconforming rights are lost and a nonconforming sign may not
be re-established (per Sign Code Section 32.36.020.H.1). The portion of the wall in question is
currently painted with the text “FOSTER THE PHOENIX.” However, between approximately
2011 and 2018, there was no text or imagery aside from a tan rectangle with a reddish border
(See Exhibit A.1, page 12).
Relevant Approval Criteria:
In order to be approved, this proposal must comply with the approval criteria of Title 32, The
Portland Sign Code. The relevant criteria are found in 32.38.040.D (Determination of
Nonconforming Sign Status Review).

ANALYSIS
Site and Vicinity: The subject 5,250 square foot site is located at the northwest corner of the
intersection of SE Foster Road and SE 67th Avenue. The site is relatively flat and developed
with a 2-story, 4,528 square foot commercial structure, the Phoenix Pharmacy Building, which
is currently unoccupied. The surrounding area includes SE Foster Road, which is a major
commercial thoroughfare developed primarily with single-story and 2-story businesses and
higher density residential. Signs advertising businesses posted on the business or that
business’s parking lot are common along Foster Road; however, larger billboards and painted
wall signs for other businesses are less common. Farther from SE Foster Road, to the
northeast and southwest, is lower density single dwelling residential development.
Zoning: The site is located in a Commercial/Mixed Use 2 (CM2) zone, with a Centers Main
Street (“m”) overlay zone.
The Commercial/Mixed Use 2 (CM2) zone is a medium scale zone intended for sites in a variety
of centers, along corridors, and in other mixed use areas that have frequent transit service. The
zone allows a wide range and mix of commercial and residential uses, as well as employment
uses that have limited off‐site impacts. Buildings in this zone will generally be up to four
stories tall unless height and floor area bonuses are used, or plan district provisions specify
other height limits. Development is intended to be pedestrian‐oriented, provide a strong
relationship between buildings and sidewalks, and complement the scale of surrounding
residentially zoned areas. Development standards are intended to allow for flexibility of
development while maintaining compatibility within the City’s various neighborhoods.
Regulations of the “m” zone overlay encourages a mix of commercial, residential and
employment uses on the key main streets within town centers and neighborhood centers
identified in the Comprehensive Plan. These regulations are not applicable to the Legal
Nonconforming Sign Status Review.
Land Use History: City records indicate there are no prior land use reviews for this site.
Agency Review: A “Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood” was mailed January 29, 2021.
The following Bureaus have responded with the following information:
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The Portland Bureau of Transportation Engineering and Development Review (PBOT)
responded with no concerns regarding the Legal Nonconforming Sign Status Review
(Exhibit E.1); and
The Life Safety section of the Bureau of Development Services (BDS) responded with no
concerns regarding the Legal Nonconforming Sign Status Review (Exhibit E.2).

The following Bureaus have responded with no concerns (Exhibit E.3):
• The Site Development Review Section of BDS; and
• The Fire Bureau.
Neighborhood Review: Thirty-six written responses have been received in response to this
proposal (Exhibits F.1-F.36). All letters were written in support the applicant’s continued use of
the nonconforming sign. These letters were written by neighboring business owners, residents
of Portland, and the Foster-Powell Neighborhood Association. A summary of the comments,
which were largely shared between respondents, follows:
1. Portland should be encouraging the revitalization of old and historic buildings rather
than promoting their destruction for the purpose of generic new development. Allowing
continued use of this building’s wall signage will help with the revitalization effort.
2. The wall sign has been used continuously, even when there was no text. When graffiti
and/or the old dilapidated sign was painted over with the minimalist tan and red image,
this was a “placeholder” or “ready-to-use” sign, not the abandonment of the sign.
3. A hand-painted sign on the back wall of this building is part of its unique historic
character and should be allowed to continue.
4. The current sign reading "Foster the Phoenix" is minimally impactful, brings awareness
to the building’s renovation, and should be allowed to remain.
5. This signage would be used for the tenant business located at the address, in contrast
to the numerous other billboards for other advertisements not relevant to the
local neighborhood, and should therefore be allowed.
Staff Response: Because many letters were received supporting the sign in conjunction with
the proposed building restoration, and because some of the letters were written in support of
continuing the current “Foster the Phoenix” signage, hand-painted signage, or tenant-use only
signage, clarification was requested. When asked by BDS staff to clarify how the signage would
be used if the Legal Nonconforming Sign Status (NE) Review was approved, the applicant
responded:
“The plan is . . . to use the sign . . . to promote the building itself . . . , sell tenants on the
ability to use the sign to promote their business, as well as sell the space as
advertisement periodically to generate cash to help with improvements of the
building . . .” (Exhibit A.2).
The building’s restoration is not part of this NE review. Wall signage that has a hand-painted
aesthetic that reads "Foster the Phoenix," and/or is tenant-use only is not what is proposed by
the applicant and is also not relevant to this NE review. This NE review is exclusively to
determine the Legal Nonconforming Sign Status of the upper portion of the western façade of
the Phoenix Pharmacy Building (Exhibit C.1). Relevant concerns are addressed in the Zoning
Code Approval Criteria findings below.

ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
Title 32.38.040 - Determination of Nonconforming Sign Status Review
A. Purpose. This review determines if a sign has legal nonconforming sign status.
B. When this review is required. A Determination of Nonconforming Sign Status Review is
required where a land use review or permit for a sign is requested, and the applicant
does not provide standard evidence or the Director does not find the evidence to be
satisfactory. This review also may be requested by an applicant when it is not required.
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C. Procedure. Determination of Nonconforming Sign Status Reviews are processed through
a Type II procedure. See Zoning Code Chapter 33.730, Quasi-Judicial Procedures.
D. Approval criteria. The legal nonconforming status of a sign will be certified if the
review body finds that the applicant has shown that the following approval criteria have
been met. The applicant must show that the sign meets criteria D.1. and either criteria
D.2 or D.3:
1. The sign has not been moved, structurally altered, or increased in size since
November 17, 1998; and
2. The sign existed before November 18, 1998; or
3. The sign would have been allowed when established.
Findings: The applicant is requesting a Determination of Legal Nonconforming Sign Status
Review to determine whether the upper portion of the west facade of the Phoenix Pharmacy
Building illustrated in Exhibit C.1 has legal nonconforming sign status.
Criterion D.1: The applicant states that the sign (painted on the upper portion of the west
facade) has not been moved, structurally altered, or increased in size since November 17,
1998.
While the west facade itself has not been moved, structurally altered, or increased in size
since its construction, it is Staff’s determination that the sign itself was “moved” or removed
when in 2011 it was repainted from a sign reading “ALLEN VIDEO MOVIE RENTALS $15
PHONES” (see Exhibit A.1, page 10) to a tan rectangle with a reddish border (see Exhibit
A.1, page 12).
The Sign Code (Section 32.22.020.YY) defines the term “sign” as follows:
Materials placed or constructed, or light projected, that (1) conveys a message or image and
(2) is used to inform or attract the attention of the public. Some examples of ‘signs’ are
materials or lights meeting the definition of the preceding sentence and which are commonly
referred to as signs, placards, A-boards, posters, billboards, murals, diagrams, banners,
flags, or projected slides, images or holograms. The scope of the term ‘sign’ does not depend
on the content of the message or image conveyed.
Staff has determined that a tan rectangle with a reddish border does not convey a message
and is not used to inform or attract the attention of the public. The tan rectangle with a
reddish, rust-colored border are neutral color tones that appear to be a painted building
façade rather than the conveyance of a message or image. The repainted façade does not
inform or attract the attention of the public. The western facade therefore stopped meeting
the definition of “Sign” when it was repainted. By contrast, the previous signage reading
“ALLEN VIDEO MOVIE RENTALS $15 PHONES” conveyed a message and was used to
attract the attention of the public, and would be considered a sign. When it was painted
over, the western building façade appeared blank for about 7 years (from the Fall of 2011 to
2018) at which point the text “FOSTER THE PHOENIX” was added in black lettering.
The Sign Code (Section 32.22.020.FF) defines the term “Nonconforming sign” as follows:
A sign that was created in conformance with development regulations, but which
subsequently, due to a change in the zone or land use regulations, is no longer in
conformance with the current applicable development standards. Nonconforming signs also
includes signs that do not conform with the land use regulations of this Title and that were
established prior to November 18, 1998.
The current Sign Code standards (Section 32.32.020, Table 2) allow a maximum 100
square feet of area per sign for sites in the CM2 zone. Because the upper portion of the
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western façade that the applicants seeks to document as a sign is 300 square feet (10 feet
tall by 30 feet long, as shown in Exhibit C.1), it would not be in conformance with the
current applicable Sign Code standards and would be considered a nonconforming sign.
The question addressed in this review is whether the applicant has retained legal
nonconforming rights for that sign area.
The Sign Code includes regulations that clarify when legal nonconforming sign rights are
lost (Section 32.36.020.H.1):
Discontinuance. If a there is no sign in place on a sign structure or building wall for 6
continuous months, the nonconforming rights are lost and a nonconforming sign may not be
re-established. If the sign structure is unused for less than 6 continuous months, a
nonconforming sign may be re-established.
As discussed above, the approximate 7-year period in which there was no sign in place on
the subject site exceeds 6 months; therefore, the nonconforming sign rights for the 300
square foot sign on the upper portion of the western facade of the building are lost and may
not be re-established.
Criterion D.1 is not met because the upper western façade was not used as a painted wall
sign for approximately 7 years and therefore lost nonconforming sign rights.
Criterion D.2: The approval criteria for this review require demonstrating that either Criterion
D.2 or D.3 is met. For purposes of this review, the Criterion D.2 is being addressed.
The applicant states that the sign existed before November 18, 1998 and has provided
standard evidence to demonstrate this, including an image from 1998 which can be found
in the City of Portland’s Official Sign Photo Inventory. The photo is of the upper portion of
the west façade, painted in yellow with black text reading “ALLEN VIDEO MOVIE RENTALS
$15 PHONES” (as shown in Exhibit A.1, page 10). The applicant notes that the “ALLEN
VIDEO” sign was in place from 1989 to 2011.
As noted above, while there was a sign existing in this location before November 18, 1998,
as confirmed by the City of Portland’s Official Sign Photo Inventory, the upper portion of the
western facade stopped meeting the definition of “Sign” when the “ALLEN VIDEO” sign was
repainted to a tan rectangle with a reddish border in 2011 for an approximately 7-year
period.
Criterion D.2 is not met because the upper western façade was not used as a painted wall
sign for approximately 7 years and therefore lost nonconforming sign rights.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development standards of
Title 33 can be met, or have received an Adjustment or Modification via a land use review prior
to the approval of a building or zoning permit.

CONCLUSIONS
The applicant has not demonstrated the criteria have been met for establishing legal
nonconforming rights for a 300 square foot painted wall sign on the west façade of the building.
While there was such a sign existing in this location before November 18, 1998, as confirmed
by the City of Portland’s Official Sign Photo Inventory, the upper portion of the western facade
stopped meeting the definition of “Sign” when the “ALLEN VIDEO” sign was repainted to a tan
rectangle with a reddish border in 2011 for an approximately 7-year period. Staff has
determined that a tan rectangle with a reddish border does not convey a message and is not
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used to inform or attract the attention of the public. The western facade therefore stopped
meeting the definition of “Sign” when it was painted over with a tan rectangle and reddish
border. Because the criteria have not been met for this review, the application must be denied.

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
Denial of a Determination of Nonconforming Sign Status Review, for a 300 square foot sign on
the upper portion of the west facade of the Phoenix Pharmacy Building.
Staff Planner: David Besley
Decision rendered by: ____________________________________________ on February 26, 2021.
By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services

Decision mailed: March 5, 2021
About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits may
be required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for
information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on
December 3, 2019, and was determined to be complete on May 29, 2020.
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Therefore this
application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on December 3, 2019.
ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications
within 120-days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be
waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this case, the applicant requested that
the 120-day review period be extended for the maximum allowed 245 days (Exhibit G.3)
Because it was extended by the applicant, the case will expire on: May 31, 2021.
Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.
As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has
independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this
information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information
satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report is the
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.
Appealing this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Hearings Officer, and if
appealed a hearing will be held. The appeal application form can be accessed at
https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/45477. Appeals must be received by 4:30 PM on March
19, 2021. The completed appeal application form must be emailed to
LandUseIntake@portlandoregon.gov and to the planner listed on the first page of this
decision. If you do not have access to e-mail, please telephone the planner listed on the front
page of this notice about submitting the appeal application. An appeal fee of $250 will be
charged. Once the completed appeal application form is received, Bureau of Development
Services staff will contact you regarding paying the appeal fee. The appeal fee will be refunded
if the appellant prevails. There is no fee for Office of Community and Civic Life recognized
organizations for the appeal of Type II and IIx decisions on property within the organization’s
boundaries. The vote to appeal must be in accordance with the organization’s bylaws. Please
contact the planner listed on the front page of this decision for assistance in filing the appeal
and information on fee waivers. Please see the appeal form for additional information.
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If you are interested in viewing information in this file, please contact the planner listed on the
front of this notice. The planner can email you documents from the file. Please note that due
to COVID-19 and limited accessibility to paper files, only digital copies of material in the file are
available for viewing. Additional information about the City of Portland, city bureaus, and a
digital copy of the Portland Zoning Code is available on the internet at
https://www.portlandoregon.gov/citycode/28197.
Attending the hearing. If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will
be notified of the date and time of the hearing. The decision of the Hearings Officer is final; any
further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within 21 days
of the date of mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830. Contact LUBA at
775 Summer St NE, Suite 330, Salem, Oregon 97301-1283, or phone 1-503-373-1265 for
further information.
Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case,
in person or by letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on
that issue. Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Hearings
Officer an opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that
issue.
EXHIBITS
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED
A. Applicant’s Submittal
1. Application
2. Letter explaining proposed future use of sign
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans/Drawings:
1. Elevation (attached)
2. Site Plan (attached)
D. Notification information:
1. Mailing list
2. Mailed notice
E. Agency Responses:
1. Bureau of Transportation Engineering and Development Review
2. Life Safety section of BDS
3. Bureaus responding with “no concerns”
F. Correspondence:
1. Abigail Pierce, February 4, 2021, Letter of Support
2. Teresa McGrath and Nat Kim, February 4, 2021, Letter of Support
3. Jeff Lynott, February 19, 2021, letter of support only if "Foster the Phoenix" signage is
used, but not used for advertising
4. Krissi Beckel, February 4, 2021, Letter of Support
5. Susan Aromaa, February 4, 2021, Letter of Support to allow the building to have the
current sign reading "Foster the Phoenix"
6. Mary Botel, February 4, 2021, Letter of Support
7. Mason West, February 4, 2021, Letter of Support
8. Buffy Rhoades, February 5, 2021, Letter of Support to allow the building to have the
current sign reading "Foster the Phoenix"
9. Mishal Al-Johar, February 5, 2021, Letter of Support
10. Chris, or Dan Adams, February 9, 2021, Letter of Support
11. William J. Hawkins, February 8, 2021, Letter of Support
12. Alison Harding Pavlacky, February 7, 2021, Letter of Support
13. Cynthia Veum, February 5, 2021, Letter of Support
14. Lynda Williams, February 5, 2021, Letter of Support
15. Kristie Williams, February 9, 2021, Letter of Support
16. Matthew Hubbard, February 10, 2021, Letter of Support to allow the building to have
the current sign reading "Foster the Phoenix"
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17. Johnny Ricci, February 10, 2021, Letter of Support
18. Brad, February 10, 2021, Letter of Support
19. Julianne Pike, February 10, 2021, Letter of Support
20. Angela Roth, February 9, 2021, Letter of Support
21. Joseph Liu, Foster-Powell Neighborhood Association, February 11, 2021, Letter of
Support
22. Whit Curley, February 11, 2021, Letter of Support H
23. Shawn Morgan, February 16, 2021, Letter of Support
24. Gina Goddard, February 14, 2021, Letter of Support
25. Katie Bergen, February 18, 2021, Letter of Support
26. Eli Johnson, February 18, 2021, Letter of Support
27. Kailee and Derek Lucas, February 18, 2021, Letter of Support
28. Ashley Ramona Preece, February 18, 2021, Letter of Support
29. Jonathan Korman, February 19, 2021, Letter of Support
30. Mark Lynn, February 19, 2021, Letter of Support
31. Sherri Michl, February 19, 2021, Letter of Support
32. Adrienne Schroeder, February 19, 2021, Letter of Support
33. Jesi Owens, February 19, 2021, Letter of Support
34. Tamara Still, February 19, 2021, Letter of Support
35. Michael Johnston, February 19, 2021, Letter of Support
36. Michael Mosso, February 19, 2021, Letter of Support
G. Other:
1. Original LU Application and receipt
2. Incomplete letter from staff to applicant, sent December 17, 2019
3. Extension letter from Applicant to extend the 120-day review period for an additional
(maximum) 245 days signed by the applicant on May 29, 2020
The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to
information and hearings. Please notify us no less than five business days prior to the
event if you need special accommodations. Call 503-823-7300 (TTY 503-823-6868).

